

---

---

**NO. 15-70117**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR CAPTIVE EXOTICS,  
Appellee.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of California  
No. 2:15-cv-3768-PMG(LUD)**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, SOUTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR CAPTIVE EXOTICS**

---

**Team No. 1873  
Attorneys for the Appellee, South Carolina Advocates for Captive Exotics**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. **THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING FOR STANDING BECAUSE SCACE DEMONSTRATED INJURY IN FACT AND THERE WAS A CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE FWS’S INACTION AND SCACE’S INJURY THAT WOULD LIKELY BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE DECISION BY THIS COURT.**..... 8

A. SCACE suffered a distinct and palpable injury because the FWS’s inaction forced SCACE to choose between incurring unplanned expenses or leaving Calixta without a staff to properly advocate for her well-being while she was in California. .... 9

B. SCACE satisfied the causation and redressability prongs of the standing test because the FWS’s inaction forced SCACE to choose between two alternative injuries, and a favorable decision by this Court would redress their injuries. .... 14

II. **THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FOR THE FWS BECAUSE THE FWS’S REGULATORY DEFINITION OF “INDUSTRY AND TRADE” IMPERMISSIBLY DIMINISHES THE SCOPE OF THE ESA AND VIOLATES APA 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).**..... 17

A. The FWS is not entitled to judgment as a matter of law because the FWS’s regulatory definition of “industry and trade” limits the phrase in contrast to Congressional intent. .... 18

1. When applying the *Chevron* test to review the FWS’s statutory interpretation of the ESA, the FSA’s regulatory definition of “industry and trade” fails both step one and step two in violation of the law. .... 19

- i. Congressional intent for a broad definition of “industry and trade” is clear, and the FWS’s narrow regulatory definition fails step one of the *Chevron* test. . . . . 20
- ii. While Congressional intent is clear, the FWS’s regulatory definition of “industry and trade” also fails step two of the *Chevron* test because the FWS’s interpretation is not reasonable and renders part of the statute mere surplusage. . . . . 23

CONCLUSION . . . . . 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Aransas Project v. Shaw, 835 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D. Tex. 2011) . . . . . 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . . 8

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . . 8

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . . 6, 20, 21

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . . 19, 20, 22, 23

City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C., 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) . . . . . 18, 23

Cooper Distrib. Co. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc., 63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995) . . . . . 20

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978) . . . . . 14, 15

Enron Oil Trading & Transp. Co. v. Walbrook Ins. Co., 132 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 18

Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs, 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 6

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, 454 U.S. 27 (1981) . . . . . 23

FTC v. EDebitPay, 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 20, 21, 22

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) . . . . . 8

Gonzales v. Gorsuch, 668 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 14

Hamilton v. Madigan, 961 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 20

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) . . . . . 8

Knott v. McDonald’s Corp., 147 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 20, 21

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest, 624 F.3d 1083  
(9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 9, 11

Levine v. Vilsack, 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 6, 14

Lopez v. Espy, 83 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 20, 21

<u>Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	8, 9, 14, 15
<u>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</u> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) . . . . .	18
<u>McFarland v. Kempthorne</u> , 545 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	6
<u>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT &amp; T Co.</u> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) . . . . .	20, 21
<u>Nat’l Customs Brokers &amp; Forwarders Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. United States</u> , 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	18
<u>Nw. Env’tl. Advocates v. EPA</u> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19
<u>O’Shea v. Littleton</u> , 414 U.S. 149 (1974) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</u> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	6
<u>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</u> , 554 U.S. 296 (2008) . . . . .	15
<u>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) . . . . .	17, 23
<u>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Service</u> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21, 22
<u>United States v. Wenner</u> , 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20, 22, 24
<u>Washington Toxics Coalition v. Environmental Protection Agency</u> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) . . . . .	9, 10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) . . . . .	6, 17, 18, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1532(2) . . . . .	4, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(E) . . . . .	2, 4, 17, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(F) . . . . .	24

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a) ..... 4  
16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(a) ..... 22  
28 U.S.C § 1292(a)(1) ..... 2  
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 ..... 21, 24  
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b) ..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-823 (1976) ..... 24  
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/all> ..... 21

## FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS

### 16 U.S.C. § 1532(2) – Definition of Commercial Activity
